



1  
2  
3  
4  
5           On page 17, line 467, remove "213,934,588" and  
6           "234,448,811" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
7           following:

8                 213,184,588 and 233,698,811 respectively  
9

10           On page 18, remove line 474 in its entirety.  
11  
12

13           On page 18, line 480, remove "213,934,588" and insert  
14           in lieu there of the following:

15                 213,184,588  
16

17           On page 18, line 483, remove "213,934,588" and  
18           "235,448,811" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
19           following:

20                 213,184,588 and 233,698,811 respectively  
21

22           On page 37, replace lines 880-884 with the following:  
23

24                 (2) classroom materials and supplies at \$1,000.00 per



unit earned in the Foundation Program; (3) technology at  
\$500.00 per unit earned in the Foundation Program; (4)  
professional development at \$100.00 per unit earned in  
the Foundation Program; and (5) library enhancement at  
\$157.72 per unit earned in the

On page 38, line 905, remove "540,857,285" and  
"606,407,468" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
following:

541,607,285 and 607,157,468

On page 49, line 1210, remove "The above  
appropriation includes funds to pay salary supplements  
and related benefit costs for Speech Pathologists and  
other costs of the program. Supplement amounts will be  
\$1,000 for each Speech Pathologist." and insert in lieu  
there of the following:

The above appropriation includes funds to pay salary  
supplements and related benefit costs for Speech  
Pathologists and other costs of the program. Supplement  
amounts will be \$1,000 for each Speech Pathologist,  
including the Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind  
and Department of Youth Services School District.



49  
50  
51  
52  
53  
54  
55  
56  
57  
58  
59  
60  
61  
62  
63  
64  
65  
66  
67  
68  
69  
70  
71  
72

On page 49, after line 1216, insert the following:

(33) Montgomery Pre-K Pilot Program                      \$750,000

On page 50, line 1252, remove "153,981,002" and  
"4,361,493,143" respectively and insert in lieu thereof  
the following:

154,021,002 and 4,361,533,143 respectively

On page 51, line 1278, remove "38,342,239" and insert  
in lieu thereof the following:

38,382,239

On page 51, line 1285, remove "40,000" and insert in  
lieu thereof the following:

80,000

On page 58, line 1492, remove "732,368,287" and  
insert in lieu there of the following:

733,158,287

On page 59, line 1499, remove "734,952,083" and  
"5,115,916,569" respectively and insert in lieu thereof  
the following:



73                   735,742,083 and 5,116,706,569 respectively

74

75                   On page 64, line 1662, remove "8,850,148" and  
76                   "9,286,387" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
77                   following:

78                   8,150,148 and 8,586,837 respectively

79

80                   On page 64, line 1671, remove "5,170,148" and insert  
81                   in lieu thereof the following:

82                   4,470,148

83

84                   On page 67, line 1753, remove "17,048,120" in both  
85                   places and insert in lieu thereof the following:

86                   17,098,120 in both places

87

88                   On page 68, line 1770, remove "550,000" and insert in  
89                   lieu thereof the following:

90                   600,000

91

92                   On page 68, line 1779, remove "78,955,163" and insert  
93                   in lieu thereof the following:

94                   78,305,163

95

96                   On page 68, line 1784, remove "83,955,163" and



"85,391,402" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
following:

83,305,163 and 84,741,402 respectively

On page 75, line 1972, remove "57,231,719" in both  
places and insert in lieu thereof the following:

57,381,719 in both places

On page 75, line 1979, remove "465,000" and insert in  
lieu thereof the following:

515,000

On page 75, line 1982, remove "550,000" and insert in  
lieu thereof the following:

600,000

On page 75, line 1983, remove "550,000" and insert in  
lieu thereof the following:

600,000

On page 76, line 2007, remove "83,536,829" and insert  
in lieu there of the following:

83,686,829



On page 76, line 2008, remove "83,536,829" and  
"83,536,829" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
following:

83,686,829 and 83,686,829 respectively

On page 79, line 2093, remove "61,622,474" and  
"275,089,464" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
following:

62,122,474 and 275,589,464 respectively

On page 80, line 2113, remove "800,000" and insert in  
lieu thereof the following:

1,200,000

On page 80, after line 2117, insert the following:

(14) United Ability                      \$100,000

On page 80, line 2119, remove "60,622,474" and insert  
in lieu there of the following:

61,122,474

On page 80, line 2124, remove "61,622,474" and  
"275,089,464" respectively and insert in lieu thereof the  
following:



145                   62,122,474 and 275,589,464 respectively

146

147                   On page 87, line 2346, remove "287,834,188" and  
148                   "1,174,835,941" respectively and insert in lieu thereof  
149                   the following:

150                   287,794,188 and 1,174,795,941 respectively

151

152                   On page 88, line 2356, remove "290,000" and insert in  
153                   lieu thereof the following:

154                   250,000

155

156                   On page 88, line 2358, remove "For the recruitment  
157                   and retention of a National Livestock Competition  
158                   Coordinator for the College of Agriculture. Includes  
159                   \$40,000 for the Junior Cattleman's Program." and insert  
160                   in lieu there of the following:

161                   For the recruitment and retention of a National  
162                   Livestock Competition Coordinator for the College of  
163                   Agriculture.

164

165                   On page 88, line 2378, remove "414,125,620" and  
166                   insert in lieu there of the following:

167                   414,085,620

168



On page 88, line 2380, remove "414,125,620" and  
"1,927,028,200" respectively and insert in lieu thereof  
the following:

414,085,620 and 1,926,988,200 respectively

Replace lines 2734 through 2747 on pages 101 through 102  
with the following:

Section 19. Notwithstanding any other provision of  
law to the contrary, out of any excess revenues remaining  
in the Education Trust Fund from Fiscal Year 2025 that  
become nonrecurring revenue available for supplemental  
appropriation in Fiscal Year 2026 pursuant to subdivision  
(4) of Section 29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975, there is  
hereby appropriated a total of \$38,000,000 from the  
Education Trust Fund for the following: (1) \$35,000,000  
to the CHOOSE Act Fund, if necessary to meet the  
obligations of the CHOOSE Act for the 2025-2026 school  
year pursuant to Chapter 6J, Title 16, Code of Alabama  
1975; and (2) \$3,000,000 to the Public Library Service,  
if federal funding is reduced in the Fiscal Year.